backdrop was the argument that, underdevelopment is the main reason why extremists‟ 

groups like Boko-Haram/ISWAP rebel (Agboa, 2014, p.23).  

The impact of this trend has continued to implode food crisis in the country. It was reported 

by „Economics of Nigeria‟s Kidnap Industry 2023 Update that, between July 2022 and 2023, 

three thousand, and six-hundred and twenty (3,620) people were abducted in five hundred 

and eighty-two (582) kidnap related incidents in Nigeria, and at least #5 billion ($6,410,256 

as of 30 June were reported as ransom demand. Similarly, the International Centre for 

Investigative Reporting (ICIR), 2023 reported that, there has been a significant surge in

[...]

Similarly, on July 5, 2021, all Nigerian daily 

newspapers reported that armed gang ambushed school students near Kaduna City and 

kidnapped one hundred and forty (140) children, but later reported twenty-six (26) were  

released. Thus, more than two thousand and six- hundred (2,600) civilians were killed by 

armed bandits in 2021 (Global Centre for the Responsibility to Protect, 2021).  

According to several media reports in Nigerian national Dallies, particularly Premium Times 

(January 23, 2022), it was reported four hundred and eighty-six “(486) people were killed in 

first three weeks of 2022”. It is stated that over, 80 percent of killings were committed by 

terror groups in North-West and North-Central Zones, while 50 percent of the total killings 

occurred in Niger State, North-Central. Similarly, the same Newspaper revealed the killing of 

over 1,200 people in the month of March, 2022, while at least five hundred and nineteen 

(519) were kidnapped or abducted. Data released by Nigeria Security Tracker (NST) 

analyzed by Human Angle, informed at least killings of 1,214 across the country between 

March 1st and 31st 2022. Also, on March 28th 2022, gunmen attacked a train between Abuja-

[...]

CNN, Deutsche, Welle, Wall Street, 2022). Similarly, the 

Cable Index revealed that „an average of 19 Nigerians died daily in various violent attacks as 

reported by media from January-March 2022. From the data released by Cable Index in the 

month of April, three hundred and thirteen (313) people have been killed so far due to state of 

insecurity. In 2023, according to Data source released by National Security Trackers, (NST) 

an initiative of the Council on Foreign Relations (CFR); Data emanated from several cases of 

kidnapping and killings as reported by Nigerian state and International media platforms, 

which excluded killings carried out by security operatives and deaths of suspected criminals, 

like kidnappers, armed bandits and Boko-Haram/ ISWAP fighters from January-

December2023 across 36 states and FCT as three thousand eight hundred and forty-one 

(3,841) deaths.  

It was also reported that, Plateau. Benue, Bornu, and Zamfara states topped the list of killings 

in the 36 states of the federation including the FCT, Cable Index, 2023. According to this 

Cable Index, Plateau state recorded the highest deaths in 2023, when compared with two 

hundred and seventy-four (274) recorded in 2022. It also shows that Gombe and Jigawa 

recorded the least numbers of deaths from non-state actors, closely followed by Akwa Ibom, 

while Ekiti state recorded 4 deaths which was the least. Beginning from January 2024, 

Civilians have been faced with intense threat and kidnapping across the country especially in